

Lindsey R. Simon
Aleea K. Sharp
Agency Counsel
MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
P.O. Box 1728
Helena, MT 59624-1728
Telephone: (406) 444-5466
Email: lindsey.simon2@mt.gov
aleea.sharp2@mt.gov

Attorneys for Defendants Esau and MHRB

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
GREAT FALLS DIVISION

<p>GLACIER COUNTY REGIONAL PORT AUTHORITY,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Plaintiff,</p> <p>BLACKFEET NATION,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Intervenor-Plaintiff,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">vs.</p> <p>LAURIE ESAU ET AL.,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Defendants.</p>	<p>Case No. CV-22-81-GF-BMM-JTJ</p> <p>Judge: Hon. Brian Morris</p> <p>BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS ESAU AND MHRB’S MOTION TO DISMISS INTERVENOR’S AMENDED COMPLAINT [Doc. 50]</p>
---	--

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS ESAU AND MHRB’S MOTION TO DISMISS
INTERVENOR’S AMENDED COMPLAINT [Doc. 50] i

II.	LEGAL STANDARD.....	3
III.	ARGUMENT.....	4
A.	The Nation’s Claims are Not Justiciable Because It Lacks Standing and the Claims are Not Ripe	5
1.	Overview of the Standing and Ripeness Requirements	6
2.	The Nation’s Lack of Injury-in-Fact Deprives It of Both Standing and Constitutional Ripeness	8
3.	The Nation’s Claims are Not Prudentially Ripe Because They Are Not Fit for Adjudication and Dismissal Would Not Impose a Hardship.....	12
a.	The Nation’s Claims Request Further Factual Development and a Final State Action to be Fit for Adjudication	13
b.	The Nation Cannot Establish That Dismissal Would Impose a Hardship.....	18
B.	MRHB Is Entitled to Eleventh Amendment Sovereign Immunity	18
IV.	CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	7,13
Alabama v. Pugh, 438 U.S. 781 (1978).....	18
Allen v. Wright, 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	9,14
Anchorage v. United States, 980 F.2d 1320 (9th Cir. 1992).....	13
Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4
Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth., 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	3
Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union, 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	9
Balistreri v. Pacifica Police Dept., 901 F.2d 696 (9th Cir. 1990).....	3
Big Sandy Rancheria Enters. v. Bonta, 1 F.4th 710 (9th Cir. 2021).....	17
Brooks v. Sulphur Springs Valley Elec. Coop., 951 F.2d 1050 (9th Cir. 1991).....	19
Cal. Consumers v. Columbia House, No. C-97-3233-VRW, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20649 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 1997).....	8
Cal. Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman, 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003).....	7

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013).....9

Colwell v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
558 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2009).....6

Cousins v. Lockyer,
568 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2009).....4

Dietary Supplemental Coal., Inc. v. Sullivan,
978 F.2d 560 (9th Cir. 1992).....14

Edelman v. Jordan,
415 U.S. 651 (1974).....19

Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp. v. Coleman (In re Coleman),
560 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2009).....13

Flast v. Cohen,
392 U.S. 83 (1968).....11,14

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992).....13

Hash v. U.S. West Comm’ns Servs.,
268 Mont. 326, 886 P.2d 442 (1994).....16

Hodgers-Durgin v. De La Vina,
199 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 1999) (en banc)7

Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho,
521 U.S. 261 (1997).....18

L.A. Cnty. Bar Ass’n v. Eu,
979 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1992).....8

Lee v. Oregon,
107 F.3d 1382 (9th Cir. 1997)6

Lee Pharms. v. Kreps,
577 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1978).....14

Liverpool, N.Y. & Phila. S.S. Co. v. Comm’rs. of Emigration,
113 U.S. 33 (1885).....3

Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983).....6

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....6,9

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990).....11

Manshantucket Pequot Tribe v. Town of Ledyard,
722 F.3d 457 (2d Cir. 2013).....11

Martin v. Special Res. Mgmt.,
246 Mont. 181, 803 P.2d 1086 (1990).....16

Mont. Env’tl. Info. Ctr. v. Stone-Manning,
766 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2014)9

Montanans for Cmty. Dev. v. Motl, No. CV-13-70-H-CCL,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32896 (D. Mont. Mar. 12, 2014)12

Nat’l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians,
471 U.S. 845 (1985).....15

Navarro v. Block,
250 F.3d 729 (9th Cir. 2001).....3

NRDC v. Abraham,
388 F.3d 701 (9th Cir. 2004).....13

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
465 U.S. 89 (1984).....19

San Diego Cnty. Gun Rights Comm’n v. Reno,
98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996).....7

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976).....7

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016)9

Texas v. United States,
523 U.S. 296 (1998)..... 12,18

Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n,
220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000) (en banc)6,9

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.,
473 U.S. 568 (1985).....12

Twitter, Inc. v. Paxton,
26 F.4th 1119 (9th Cir. 2022).....7

United States v. Braren,
338 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2003).....17

Whipple v. Mann Mortgage, LLC, No. CV 13-188-M-DWM-JCL,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50756 (D. Mont. Feb. 18, 2014).....3

Winter v. Cal. Med. Review, Inc.,
900 F.2d 1322 (9th Cir. 1990).....12

United States Constitution
Art. III.....5

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure
Rule 12(b)(6)3,19

Montana Constitution
Art. XII, § 219

Montana Code Annotated

§ 2-15-170119
§ 49-2-10119
§ 49-2-3122,5,8,10,15

Administrative Rules of Montana

Rule 24.8.701.....10
Rule 24.9.115.....10
